

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE AMENDMENT OF SECTION 705.040 OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 705 OF THE REVISED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NORTHMOOR, MISSOURI, BY ENACTING IN LIEU THEREOF A NEW SECTION 705.040 INCREASING CITY WATER RATES IN DIRECT RELATIONSHIP TO THE CITY'S COSTS.

WHEREAS, the City of Kansas City, Missouri increased its rates for water usage to the City of Northmoor, Missouri, as of May 1, 2024 (see Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference): and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase the City of Northmoor water usage rates in order to meet the increased expenses charged the City of Northmoor by the City of Kansas City, Missouri.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMAN OF THE CITY OF NORTHMOOR, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That Section 705.040 of Chapter 705 of Article 1 is hereby amended by enacting in lieu thereof a new Section 705.040 to read as follows:

## CHAPTER 705 ARTICLE 1 NORTHMOOR MUNICIPAL UTILITY DEPARTMENT

## Section 705.040 Water Usage Rates

The following usage rates shall be payable by each customer, monthly, in the manner provided in these ordinances, from and after the said customer's water and sewer has been connected until said water and sewer service has been disconnected, whether or not said customer's water meter has registered the actual usage of any water. The computation for said charges shall be as follows:

- (a) \$13.8975 Service Charge plus \$0.3905 per (1usage) 100 gallons water used during each monthly billing period
- (b) The above water usage rates will be effective on and after May 1, 2024.

This new section will be in effect from its date of reading and passage by the Board of Alderman in and for the City of Northmoor, Missouri.

Passed by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Northmoor, Missouri on the 7th day of May, 2024.

PASSED THIS 7<sup>th</sup> DAY OF MAY, 2024.

LYNDA WILSON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

KIM JONES, ASSISTANT CITY CLERK

APPROYED THIS 7TH DAY OF MAY, 2024.

LYNDA WILSON, MAYOR